

### Jammu and Kashmir State Information Commission

(Constituted under The Right to Information Act, 2009)

# Wazarat Road, near DC Office Jammu, 0191-2520947, 2520937 Old Assembly Complex, Srinagar, 0194-2506660, 2506661

www.jksic.nic.in
\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

File No. SIC/CO/SA/399/2016 Decision No. SIC/CO/SA/399/2016/931

Appellant: Mr. Narinder Pal Singh

Respondent: J&K Public Service Commission.

Date of Institution: 15-09-2016

Date of Decision: 07-03-2017

Decision: Appeal disposed of.

#### Brief facts of the case:

The appellant filed RTI application before PIO of the J&K Public Service Commission on 12-07-2016 seeking certain information under section 6 of the J&K RTI Act,2009. Aggrieved by the inaction of the PIO in furnishing information, the appellant filed  $1^{\rm st}$  appeal on 12-08-2016. First Appellate Authority of the J&KPSC too did not dispose of his  $1^{\rm st}$  appeal, as such the appellant filed  $2^{\rm nd}$  appeal before the Commission on 15-09-2016 against the failure of PIO & FAA in furnishing him the requisite information. In his  $2^{\rm nd}$  appeal the appellant has requested the State information Commission to direct the PIO for providing him complete information. His  $2^{\rm nd}$  appeal was listed before the Commission for hearing on 10-11-2016 and Commission passed an interim order directing the PIO to furnish him the requisite information within one week and file compliance report to the Commission.

### Proceedings before the Commission:

During the hearing on 07-03-2017, which was attended by Shri Ishtiyaq Ahmad, PIO, J&KPSC and Shri Narender Pal Singh (Appellant), the appellant filed written submission, that he has now received all the requisite information asked for by him and there was nothing pending and requested for withdrawal of his 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal. The PIO also submitted in writing that in compliance to the Commission notice dated 23-11-2016 all the information has been provided to the appellant. Submission of the parties is taken on record.

#### Decision:

In view of the submissions made by the parties, the State information Commission finds no legal impediment in acceding to the plea of the parties for withdrawal of the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal with the rider that appellant is debarred from filing the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal in future on the same RTI application.

Accordingly the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

-sd/-

(Khurshid A.Ganai) IAS Retd., Chief Information Commissioner, J&K State Information Commission.

-03-2017.

Dated:

No:SIC/CO/SA/399/2016-

## Copy to the:

- 1. First Appellate Authority, J&K Public Service Commission, Jammu.
- 2. Public Information Officer, J&K Public Service Commission, Jammu.
- 3. Mr. Narinder Pal Singh, S/O Lt. S. Manjeet Singh R/O H.No-19, Mohalla Phadhian, Jammu.
- 4. Guard File.

(Shiekh Fayaz Ahmad) Registrar, J&K State Information Commission.